contemporaneous negotiations, commitments, and undertakings of the parties whether oral
or written, including Previous the Irrevocable Undertakings.

2.5 Undertaking Shareholders Minimum Resultant Holding after Rights Issue

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(a) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Undertaking Shareholders
hold;

(b) the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares;

(c) the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246
Shares; and

(d) all Rights Shares are subscribed for by the Entitled Shareholders such that the
Undertaking Shareholders subscribe only for their pro rata entitlements (or otherwise
as set out in the Revised Irrevocable Undertakings) and are not required to subscribe
for any excess Rights Shares,

the shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholders in the Company pursuant to the Rights
Issue shall be as set out below:

Undertaking
Shareholder(s)

No. of Shares
before Rights
Issue

% of Shares
before Rights
Issue(1)

No. of Shares
immediately
after Rights
Issue

% of Shares
immediately
after Rights
Issue(2)

JBC Concert Party Group

JBC

138,030,000  45.52% 146,427,400  42.26%

GLB

6,799,366  2.24% 7,770,704  2.24%

THK

5,148,067  1.70%   5,883,505  1.70%

Total

149,977,433  49.46% 160,081,609  46.20%

TYJ Concert Party Group

TYJ

72,934,366  24.05% 94,674,732  27.32%

GSH

2,055,600  0.68%  2,349,257  0.68%

Total

74,989,966 24.73% 97,023,989 28.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares.

2.6 Undertaking Shareholders Maximum Resultant Holding after Rights Issue

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(a) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Undertaking Shareholders
hold;

(b) the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares;

(c) the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246
Shares;

(d) other than the Undertaking Shareholders which subscribe for the Rights Shares, no
Entitled Shareholder subscribes for any Rights Shares such that the Undertaking
Shareholders are required pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertakings to subscribe for
all the excess Rights Shares in accordance with the Revised Irrevocable
Undertakings;

(e) the excess Rights Shares subscribed for by TYJ shall be scaled down such that the
aggregate shareholdings of the TYJ Concert Party Group in the Company following
completion of the Rights Issue will not exceed 29.90%; and

(f) JBC is the party within the JBC Concert Party Group which subscribes for the excess
Rights Shares,

the shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholders in the Company pursuant to the Rights
Issue shall be as set out below:

Undertaking
Shareholders

No. of Shares
before Rights
Issue

% of Shares
before Rights
Issue(1)

No. of Shares
immediately
after Rights
Issue

% of Shares
immediately
after Rights
Issue(2)

JBC Concert Party Group

JBC

138,030,000  45.52% 151,019,710  43.58%

GLB

6,799,366  2.24% 7,770,704  2.24%

THK

5,148,067  1.70% 5,883,505  1.70%

Total

149,977,433  49.46% 164,673,919  47.52%

TYJ Concert Party Group

TYJ

72,934,366  24.05% 101,258,503  29.22%

GSH

2,055,600  0.68%   2,349,257  0.68%

Total

74,989,966  24.73% 103,607,760 29.90%

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares.

3. FURTHER ANNOUNCEMENTS

Save as mentioned above, all other terms relating to the Rights Issue as set out in the
Previous Announcement remain unchanged. Further announcements on the Rights Issue will
be made by the Company at the appropriate junctures, or upon the advent of material
developments, if any.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
JB FOODS LIMITED